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ATTORNEY OR FARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY /Narmw and Addressi: TELEPHONE NO.: CASE NUMBER: 1
_ Randall D. Morrison (State Bar # 054183) (510} 763-2000. i
Janet C. Absher (State Bar # 121207) 712179-9 !
-Crosby, Heafeg, Roach & May i
1999 Harrison Street D
arrdaldkdand, o A 94612 D Jean Borsuk i
vame OFcouRt - Alameda County Superior Court e |
PosTOfRcEaa 1225 Fallon Street DEPOBITION SUBPENA-J |
STREET ADDRESS: Oakland, CA 94612 ) o ’ !
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: SCS ENGINEERS, a Virginia corporation, For Personal Appesrance - |
and Production-of -
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: é{%glqhiirﬂ' BACHARACH and BARBARA JEAN Documents and Things |
Jd

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. TO fname. address, and telephone No. of dsponent, if knowni:

Paul M. Smith, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, Alameda County Health Care Services
Hazardous Materiais PrOﬁ'am, Department of Environmental Health, 80 Swan Way, Room -206,

P%ﬁ’ﬂﬂt SQ)E%I%SZIJO Lﬂ? lg ?IJ ;‘ég SN TO TESTIFY AS A WITNESS in this action at the jollowing time and place:-

Date:: Juné 8, 1994 ¢ Time: Qmﬁani Address;,

a. I_: As 3 depcnent who is not a natural person, you are ordered (c designate one or more persons to testify on your behaif as
1o the matters described in item 3. (Coda of Civil Procedure saction 2025 (d){(€).}

[ﬁ You are ordered to produce the documents and things descrnibed in item 3.

Ij This deposition will be recorded by E audiotape E videotaps and stenographicaily.

E This videotape deposition is intended for possible usa at trial unaer Code of Civil Procedura section 2025 {ud4).

2. [:] The personai attandanca of the custodian of records or other quaiified witness [: and the production of the original documents
are required by this deposition subpena. The procedure authorized by Evidence Code sections 1580 (b), 15581, and-1562 will
not be deesmed sufficiant compliance with this subpena.

3. lzz The documents and things to be producsed anc any testing o¢ sumpling Being sought are Jescribed as follows:s-.

All unprivileged notes, memoranda and correspondence concerning, referring or related to-
environmental conditions at the subject property at 1432-34 Harrison Street and 1435 Alice~
Street in Oakland, California, generated between January 1, 1990 and the present date.. =

b
<.
d.

{kP 3;0} ] - - . <;_ 2.
/ i s ressage E I R P EE S )

Sob prlna Conep “.agf\

D Continued on attachment 3.

4. A& Jepositicn pernits an attorney to ask questions of 8 witness who is sworn to teil the truth. An artorney for othsr paitias may thern
ask questions aiso. Questions and answers are recorded stenographicaily at the deposition; /atar they are transcribed for possibie use
at trial. A witness may read the written record snd changs any incorrect answers before signing the deposition. The witness is entitled
to raceive witness fees and milsage actuaily travelied baoth ways. Tha money must be paid, at the option of the party giving notice of
the depoasition, either with service of this subpens or at the time of the deposition.

5. You are ordered 10 appear in this civil matter in your capacity as a peace officer or other person described in Government Code section |
68097.1. !
Date: Clerk, by . Deputy :

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSO BE LIABLE FOR THE

SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FALLURE TO OBEY.

Date issuad: /- /5., J7 1555

_ JANETC,ABSHER . . ... p-
(TYPE DR PRINT NAME) : |SIGNATURE OF PERSON (3SUING SUBFENA) -
TTORNEY AT LAW
ITITLE!
{See reverse for proof of service) 7
Form Adouted by Rule 982 cmamwﬁ}_’z’c: ER

Judicisl Councal of Califarma DEPOSITION SUBPENA—PERSONAL APPEARANCE -

38 2{al15.1) [Naw Juiy 1. 1387]
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PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: SCS ENGINEERS, a Viriginia corporation CASE NUMBER: i

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:  ALVIN H, BACHARACH, et al. 712179-9 ;

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DEPOSITION SUBPENA—PERSONAL APPEARANCE:
1. | served this Deposition Subpena--Persona: Appearance by personaily delivering a copy to the person served as follows::
a. Person served /namej}:

h. Address where served:

c. Date of delivery:
d. Time of dalivery:

e. Witness fees and mileage bath ways (chack one):

n ware paid. Amount: . . . $
(2} wara not paid.
f. Fee for service: .. . ... ........ $

2. | received this subpena for service on /date):

3. Person serving:
a. l:: Not a registered California process server.
b. ;; California sheriff, marshal, or constabie.
Registered California process server.
Employes or independent contractor of a registered Califomnia process server.
Exernpt from registration under Bus. & Prof. Code section 22350(b).
Registered professional photocopier
i Exempt from registration under Bus. & Prof. Code section 22451,
Namas, address, and telephons number and, if applicable. county of registration and number:

s

To ~pagp

| deciare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State {For California sheriff. marshal. or conatable use-onlyi—
of California that the foregoing is true and corract. | certily that the foregoing is true and correct. -

Date: Date:

3 -

(SIGNATURE {SIGNATURE)

9821a1(15.11 (New July 3, 19871 PROOF ‘OF:SERVICE : Sagetwo~
DEPOSITION SURSENA —-PERSONAL APPEARANCE.
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LAW OFFICES

RanpDIcKk & O'DEa

TELEPHONE

RUBERT A, RANDICK, JR 1800 HARRISON, SUITE 2350

BRIAN M. 0'DEA - OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 94612 {510} B36-3555
SUSAN M. TEEL

BERNARD F. ROSE, PHD. TELECOPIER

JULIE M. ROSE

wWiLLIAM J. TRINKLE (510} B34-4748

April 29, 1994

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County

Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Naklznd, CA 94821

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County

Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 1432-1434 Franklin St., Oakland, CA 94612

Gent.leman:

This letter is to confirm that your depositions have been
continued. Mr. Smith's depositidp will be taken on i 1.1
ard Mr. Peacock's deposition will-be taken on May 31,1994, Each
will begin at 10:00 a.m. at the Law Offices of Randick & O'Dea,

In view of Mr. Peacock's noting the voluminous of the
documentation in the County's file, we will attempt to work out a
procedure to minimize the documents necessary to be produced at the
depositions.

Tf you have any questions, p. :ase feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,
RANDICK & O'DEA

N oz -éjbvvffiﬂe

William J. le
Attorneys for Douglas Motors

WJIT:ch




ROBERT A. RANDICK, JR.
BRIAN M, O'DEA

SUSAN M. TEEL
BERNARD F. ROSE, PH.D.
JULIE M, ROSE

WILLIAM J. TRINKLE

LAW OFFICES
Ranbpick & O'DeEa
1IB0C0 HARRISON, SUITE 2380

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84612

May 24,

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Mr. Paul Smith '
Alameda County Health Care Services
UST Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Depositions in Bacharach v.

TELEPHAONE

{510] 83&-3555

TELECOPIER
1510 834-4748B

1994

Douglas Motors

Gentlemen:

211 of the parties in this case have been involved in serious
settlement discussions over the past couple of weeks. Due to this,
we must unfortunately again continue your depositions.

New dates have not yet been agreed upon, but we will contact

you as soon as that is done, if the case does not settle.

We apologize for any inconvenience to you.

WJT:cah

Sincerely,

RANDICK & p DEA

William Jkg%rlnkle
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3. During the coures of my supervision on behalf of

Alameda County of the site remediation at the garage, I drafted

and malled numercus letters concerning the remediation

procedures. True and correct coples of certain of those letters

are attached hereto as Exhibits A through E, as follows:

Exhilbit A:

Exhibit R:

Exhihit C:

Exhibit D:

Exhikit BE:

Letter dated July 31, 19%0, to Mr, Alwvin
Bacharach and Ms. Barbara Borsuk.

Letter dated August 27, 1890, to Mr.
Alvin Bacharach and Ms. Baxbara Borsuk.
Letter dated OQctober 2%, 1951, to Mr.
John Cummings of SC8 Fngineers, who I
understood to be the expert consultanta
hired by Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk.

2 copy of that letter to S80S Frngineers
wag also sent to My, Bacharach and Ms.
Borauk.

Letter dated January 25, 1951 to
plaintiff’s expert consultant, Mr. John
P. cummings of SCS Engineers. A copy of
this letter was also sent to Mark Borsuk
and Jonathan Leo, Esq., Mr. Bacharach
and Mg. BOorsuk’s atterney abt that time.
Letter dated June 30, 1992, to

plaintiffe’ counsel, Randall Morriscn,

Esq.

4. Az of February 5, 1%%3, when my supervision of the

requlatory enforcement of the garage concluded, the garage

owners, Alvin Bacharach and Barbara Jean Borsuk, had not complied

2= DECLARATION OF PAUL M. SMITH
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® ®
with the following federal and state statutes ox County
directives: there was a disparity hetween the number of tanks for
which the facility held underground storage tank permits and the
number of tanks which existed at the site. The garage had an
underground tank permit for one tank. Four tanks existed at the
site. There were no records in Department files of annual
tank/pipe integrity testing or cquarterly monitoring reports as
required by Title 23, California Code of Regulations {(CCR).

5. Section 2652, Title 23, CCR regquires that, within
24 hours after a unauthorized release from an underground tank
has been discovered, the owner/operator shall notify the local
agency. There is some guestion as to when the relsase waa known.
An unauthorized released report was filed on Ruguat 21, 1994.

6. This section further states that a full written
report be submitted to the local agency within five working days
digcussing the nature of the spill and proposed cleapup acticns
and a time schedule for implementing the proposed work.

7. In a letter dated January 25, 1991, from Alameda
County to the Comsultant for the garage, a reguest was made to
gubmit reports on a quarterly basis. This directive reguired
reports summarizing activities during that interval and detailing
the astatus of the groundwater contamination, interpretation of
results and recommendationg for future additional work at the
site. It should be noted that the consultant to which the letter
wag written no longer handles the case. My assumption is that
AR
AR

-3 DECLARATION OF PAUL M. ZMITH
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any future consultant who handled the case would also adhere to
this readquest.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing is trus and correct.

Executed this Lﬁk day of May, 1924, at Oakland,

Pond M. Phoike

PAUL M. SMITHE, BSenior
Hazardoua Materials Specialist

California.

2erdavis: ol dg :oppsivmd . ps

Post-It* brand fax transmittal memo 7671 I#of pages » ﬁ L
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RaNDICK & O'DEa AL
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SUSAN M. TEEL =

JULIE M. ROSE

WiLLIAM . TRINKLE (51C) B34-4748

April 29, 1994

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County

Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County

Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 1432-1434 Franklin St., Oakland, CA 94612
Gentleman:
This letter is to confirm that your depositions have been
continued. Mr. Smith's deposition will be taken on June 1, 1994

and Mr. Peacock's deposition will be taken on May 31, 1994. Each
will begin at 10:00 a.m, at the Law Offices of Randick & O'Dea,

In view of Mr. Peacock's noting the voluminous of the
documentation in the County's file, we will attempt to work out a
procedure to minimize the documents necessary to be produced at the
depositions.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

RANDICK & O'DEA *
William J. le

Attorneys for Douglas Motors

WJT:cb




Alameda County Department of Environmegl Health Tom

| Hazardous Materials Division o
‘ 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621 Cor T
Ph: 510-271-4320

5 £
BILLING FOR SERVICES
B".UN F R ERV' E StD# Ltcig ----------
A. Site Name pp-(r_\j N M G’“’"%L Phone
Site Addire 1412 Prosen - Sk Bathonrd K G412
tfno °dd| g SN Number  Sheet Ciy Zip
Prior Business Name Prior Owner's Name
| ,
| H33-2
| B. Service Requestor Nark W\u\\ﬂ,r\ BsQ LUM 4 D(vmmma{ é’-ﬂs ) Tt - 2]
Contact Person Company Nome Phone

Biling Address g::l—w MM&\%\'M Pluza L Sem Tomcusto . O Gyt

Street Zity

: ' : :} #Hours 2.5 xs 1S s $ 2,50
X __ site Search §8 (Wl Hours Ork S
... File Search 5 i #Copies % x5 _tee/Copy $
: Sror x$

TOTAL CHARGE: ¥

REMARKS: _(Lcord, Contn 4 Qroyeck  Svinmary L Rpi\ 257, 1944
u ] L]
ST, Stewun  M@utsk
2.5 hows (Cook (taitn 4 &bV rensioy  4fra]ay
R - - = . y l
.o he  angion 1 Fiy Fangm S ufoglay

You will receive an invoice in accordance with Article Il of Chapter §, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda Coun

Service Requestor Mewnt,  Mmutin

Date
printed name signciune
HazMat Specialist Qo A LY L. s, ﬂ(z\w/ bate__ 4| 28] 94
pinted nome signahure i i

HM Bill for Swes 9/93 mk




LUKENS AND DRUMMOND Fﬁ?&éigj‘
ALCOA BUILDING, SUITE 1600
ONE MARITIME PLAZA ol APR 26 A 10: 01

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111
TELEPHQNE (415) 433-226/4

FAX (415) 781-t034

April 25, 1994

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
(510) S569-4757

Mr. Paul M. Smith

Senjor Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Bacharach v. Davis/Related Actions
Alameda County Superiocr Court
Consolidated Case Nos. 670066-3, 666290-3

Dear Paul:

Ags discussed, I have been authorized by my client,
Steven Davis, to pay you for the cost of your services with
respect to investigating Alvin Bacharach and Barbara Jean
Borsuk’s compliance with County directives regarding remediation
of the underground storage tanks and the attendant contamination
at their Harrison Street garage.

It is my understanding that your customary billing rate
is $75.00 per hour. Please let me know where and to whom payment
should be sent.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call me. Thank you again for your assistance.

Very truly yours,
Mark M. Mullen

ce: Mr. Steven Davis

2c:davis:carr:smith.2
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One Maritime Plaza, Suite
San Francieco, California . ....
Telephone: (415} 433-2261
Facsimile: (415) 781-1034

Attorneys for Defendants and Cross-Complainants
Steven Davis, Leonard Davis and Robert L. Davis

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Congolidated Caase Nog.
6€66290-3 and &67066-3

ATVIN H. BACHARACH and BARBARA
JEAN BORSUK,

Plaintiffg,
DECLARATION OF PADL M.
SNITH (SENIOR HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS SPECIALIST,
ALAMEDA COUNTY)

.

STEVEN DAVIS, LEONARD DAVIS,
ROBRERT L. DAVIS, and DOES 1 TO

25, : Date: May ., 18534
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Defendants. Dept: &1

Trial Date: 10/14/94

AND RELATED CROSS-COMPLATINTS.

N e F M Mt Nt Mt e e e W e S gt

I, PAUL M. SMITH, declare as follows:

1. I am a senior hazardous materials specialist for
the County of Alameda, Hazardous Materials Program. 1 know of
the following facts of my own personal knowledge, and if called
upon to testify thereto could and would competently do so.

2. From July 27, 1230 to~February 5, 1993, I was
assigned as the hazardous materials specialistﬂ to oversee siﬂé
remediation at 1432 Harrison Street, Dakland; California 94612

{the "garage"), including the connecting Alice Street garage.

-1- DECLARATION OF PAUL M. SMITH
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| 1 directives included: there was a disparity between the number of
2 tanks for which the facility held underground storage tank
3 permits and the number of tanks which existed at the site. The
4 garage had an underground tank_permit for one tank. Four tanks
5. existed at the site. There were no records in Department files
6 of annual tank/pipe integrity testing or gquarterly monitoring
7 reports as required by Title 23, California Code of Regulétions
8 {CCR) .
i ] S. Section 2652, Title 23, CCR requires that, within
‘ 10 24 hours after a unauthorized release from an underground tank
11 has been discovered, the owner/dperator shall notify the local
% 12 agency. There is some question as to when the release was Xnown.
1 13 An unauthorized released report was filed on August 21, 1994.
i4 6. This section further states that a full written
15 report be submitted to the local agency within five working days
16 discugsing the nature of the Bplill and proposed cleanup acéions
17 and a time schedule for implementing the proposed work.
18 7. In a letter dated January 25, 1991, from Alameda
19 County to the Consultant for tha garage, a requegk was made to
N submit reports on a quarterly basis. This directive regquired
21 reporte summarizing activities during that interval and detailing
72 the status of the groundwater contaminaticn, interpretation of
23 results and recommendations for Future additional work at the
24 site. It should be noted that the consultant tc which the letter
25 wag written no longer handles the case. My assumption is that
26 A\
27 AN
28
-3 - DECLARATSOR OF PAUL M. EMITH
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any future consultant who handled the case would also adhere to
this request.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this day of April, 1994, at OQakland,

?mm.ﬂ%,

DAUL M. SMITE, Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist

California.

A~ -E - R - T Y S - R TR N T,

o
=

2cidavis:pldy; oppsunad. pms
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LUKENS AND DRUMMOND
One Maritime Plaza, Suite 1600
San Francisco, California 94111

Telephone: (415) 433-2261
Telecopier No.: (415) 781-1034

TELECOPIER COVER SHEET

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS PAGE: Z’

TG:Q{?’M gfﬂ(ﬁf‘ FAX XO. @07 561-H25F

FROM: Mﬂ’féﬁi /// MA/

DATE: /43’54'0 2.5: K??l//

If you do not receive all of)the Alzages, or if the pages cannot be read due to the transmission,
please telephone: /J S

The original of this facsimile message X, will zwﬂl not be forwarded by mail.

CAUTION: TAE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS CONFIDENTIAL
AND INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED AROVE. I¥
YHE READER D¥ THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIFIENT, OR THE EMPLOYER OR
AGENT RESPONSIELY FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED TBAYT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, COFYING:, OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF
THIS COMMUNICATION 1S STRICTLY PROFIRITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED TBIS FACSIMILE
YN ERRORE, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY RY TEFLEPHONE.
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- wAW QFFICES OF
LureNs AND DRUMMOND
ALCOA BUILDING, SUITE 1500
SHE MARITIME PLATA
SAN FRANCISCES, CALIFDIRMNIA 38111

TELEPHONE 14|51 433-228&)
FAX thiEs 78)-1034

April 25, 1994

VIA FACSIMILE TRANBMISSION
{510) S69-4757

Mr. Paul M. Smith

Seniocr Hazardous Materiais Specialist
Alameda County Health Services
Department of Envirconmental Health

80 Bwan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Re: Bacharach v. Davis/Related Actions
Alameda County Superior Court
Consalidated Case Nos. 670066-3, 666290-3

Deaxr Paul:

Ag digcusged, I have been authorized by my client,
Bteven Davis, to pay yvou for the cost of your services with
respect to investigating Alvin Bacharach and Barbara Jean
Borsuk’s compliance with County directives regarding remediation
of the underground stcrage tanks and the attendant contamination
at their Harrison Street garadge.

It is my understanding that your customary billing rate
ig $75.00 per hour. Please let me know where and to whom payment
should bhe sent.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call me. Thank you again for your assistance.

Very truly yours,
Mark M. Mullen

¢g: Mr. Steven Davis

cidaviscorrismith. 2
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San Francisco, California 94111

Telephone: (415) 433-2261
Te.lecopier No.: (415) 781-1034
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If you do not receive all of the pages, or if the pages cannot be read due to the transmission,
please telephone:

The orginal of this facsimile message __ wilt ___ will not be forwarded by mail.

N: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED XN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS CONFIDENTYIAL
SOLELY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED AROVE. IF
THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIFIENT, OR‘IBEMOYEE OR
AGENT RESFONSIBLE FOR DELYVERING IT TO THE INTENDED ARE HERERY
NOTIFYED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DIS‘MUHON COPYING, OR WAU’I]{DR]ZED USE OF
THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROMIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS FACSIMILE
IN ERROR, YTEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE.
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LUKENS AND DRUMMOND

DONALD F, DRUMMOND (State Bar No. 052986)
MARK M. MULLEN (State Bar No. 138652)
NATASHA L. GOLDING (State Bar No. 168852)
One Maritime Plaza, Suite 1600

San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (418) 433-2261

Facgimile: (415) 781-1034

Attorneys for Defendants and Cross-Complainants
Steven DNavis, Leonard Davis and Robert L. Davis

SUPERIOR CODRT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

AND RELATED CROSS-COMBTAINTS.

ALVIN H. BACHARACH and BARBARA 1 tfonaclidated Case Nea.
JEAN BORSUK, } 666290-3 and 67066-3
) - N : A
Plaintiffs, } Sq e b3 f““g T Ho 14
) Z!)ECLMRATI N OF TSM PEACOCK
v. ) {EENIOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
} SPECTALIST, ALAMEDA COUNTY)
STEVEN DAVIS, LEONARD DAVIS, )
ROBERT L. DAVIS, and DOES 1 TO } Date: May  , 1994
25, ) Time: 10:00 a.m.
) Dept: B1
Defendants . } Trial Date: June 10, 1994
}
]
)
)|

\ / Wyna s
I, &M PEACOCK, declare as follows:

1. I am asggiiggs‘%;ardous‘ﬁﬁteriaISjgbecialist for
the County of Alameda, Hazardous Materialsw?fsgéééT\ I know of
the following facts of my own personal knowledge, and if called
upon to testify thereto coulq and would competently do so.

2. I am aurrentlﬁsg ;r;;;EE; khzardousqﬁﬁterials

specialist assigned to oversee site remediation at 1432 Harrison

Street, Oakland, California 94612 (the "garage'}, including the

i

-1~ RECLARATION OF T PEACOCK
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connecting Alice Street garage. (ﬁﬁ*¢ﬁj§ \Aj
Pursuant to tﬁifpdﬁhtyfs initial Notice of

Violation dated JO 31, 1995, the owvners of the garage,
Alvin Bacharach and Ms. Barbara Jean Borsuk,-afe required by
State and County regulations fo-edfely with all remediation
orders regarding goii and groundwater contagiration at the garage
gi

4. Frem the date of the County’s Notice oE+iolation,
the owners of the garage have-ngt been la-tGmpliance with thoge
orders. In fact, as of the date of this deslaration, the owners

have failed to comp with the following aspects of thdsg orders:

= HA ” . ‘ >

) lf - | o 0 Q‘i Slo . £ t ﬁ—\ vy

Caned s “ At o Vislahios al R
ot .

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing is true and correctc.
Executed this day of April, 1994, at Oakland,

California.

"D" S 22M PEACOCK, Senior Hazardous
' Materials Specizlist

2Zozcavis*pldg:oppsuned. tp

., DECLARATION OF YOM PEACOCK
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LUKENS AND DRUMMOND
One Maritime Plaza, Suite 1600
San Francisco, Californis 94111

Telephone: (415) 433-2261
Telecopier No.:( %&5131'5) 781-1034

TELECOPIER COVER SHEET

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS PAGE: 2§

TO: Fhave  Snsira FAXNO. s7¢ — 549 - 755
AeamEDs (-ouwy eyt Sl car

FROM: SRR e AHodean

DATE: ey \\
77 N
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P &

If you do not receive all of the pages, or if the pages cannot be read due to the trapsmissim,
Please telephone: oy vPr~ze 6, '

The original of this facsimile message ~ will __ will not be forwarded by mail,

CAUTION: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS CONFIDENTIAL
AND INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE USE OF THE YNDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED AROVE. IF
THE BEADER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED BECIFIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR
AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED ‘YOU ARE HEEEFRY

RECIPIENT,
NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, COPYING, OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF
THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY FROHIBITED, IF YOU HAVE RECFEIVED THIS FACSIMILE
IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE,
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LUKENS AND DRIMMOND

DONATD F. DRUMMOND (8tate Bar No. 052986)
MARK M. MULLEN (State Bar No. 138652)
NATASHA L. GOLDING (State Bar No. 168852}
One Maritime Flaza, Suite 1500

San Francisceo, California 54111
Telephone: (415) 433-2281

Facsimile: (4158) 781-1034

Attorneys for Defendants and Cross-Complainantsa
Steven Davis, Lecnard Davis and Robert L. Davig

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFDORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

AND RELATED CROS3-CCMPLAINTS.

ALVIN H. BACHARACH and BARBARA ) Consolidated Case Nos.
JEAN BORSUK, } 666290-3 and 67065-3
)
Plaintiffs, }
) DECLARATION COF PAUL M.
. ) EMITH {(BAZARDOUS MATERTALS
] SPECIALIST, ALAMEDA COUNTY)
STEVEN DAVIS, LEONARD DAVIS, )
ROBERT L. DAVIS, and DOES 1 TO ) Date: May  , 1991
258, } Time: 10:00 a.m.
) Dept: 81
Defendants. } Trial Date: June 10, 1994
)
}
)
)

1, PAUL M, SMITH, declare ag followsa:

1. L am a hazardous materials specialist for the
County of Alameda, Hazardous Materials Frogram. I know cof the
following factz of my own perscnal knowledge, and if called upon
to testify thereto could and would competantly do so.

2. From ; 199 te

, 199 » I was assigned as the hazardous

materials specialists to overgee side remediation at 1432

-1- BECLARATION DF PAUL M. SMETH
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Harrison Street, Oakland, California 94£12 {the "garage"},

including the connecting Alice Street garage .

3. During the coursge of wmy supervizion on behalf of

Alameda County of the sgite remediation at the garage, I drafted

and mailed numercus letters concerning the remediation

procedures. True and correct copies of certain of those letters

are attached hereto as Exhibits A through E, as follows:

Exhibit A:

xhi

Exhibit C:

Exhibit D:

4. Az of

Letter dated July 21, 1%%0, to Mr. Alwin
Bacharach and Mz, Barbara RBorsuk,

Letter dated August 27, 1990, to Mr.
Alvin Bacharach and Ms. Barbara Borsuk.
Letter dated Octoker 29, 1931, to Mr.
John Cummings of SC5 Engineers, who I
understood to be the expert congsultants
hired by Mr. Bacharach snd Ms, Borsguk.

A copy of that Ietter to SCS Enginsers
wag alsgo sant to Mr. Bacharach and Ms.
Borauk.

Letter dated January 25, 1991 to
plaintiff’s expert comsultant, Mr. Jochn
P. Cummings of SCS Engineers. A copy of
this letter was also sent to Mark Borsuk
and Jonathan Leo, Esg., Mr. Bacharach
and Mg. Barsuk’s attorney at that time.
Letter dated June 30, 1992, to
plaintiffs’ counsel, Randall Morxrrison,
Eaqg.

¢ 1233, when my supexrvision of

-2- DECLABATIGN OF FAUL M. SMITH
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13:45 415 781 1034

S aLaviepia counry - .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES OR 'r :
_ AGENCY :# .
DAVID 1 KEARS, Agency Diractor |
T RENISEIFUsT TruaTy CEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL NEAD
- . Haxerdous Matmials :

. Qaldand, CA D483y
July 31, 1990 . 418) 2_'-\_.3 - 2209

Me. Alvin Bacharach & Ns, Barbara Borsuk
383 Disble Road ilco
Dlnvllll, CA Dix3g

“saNotice of Yiclationeas : )

. -

EE: marrigen Strast derage, 1432 luulon 8t., OaXlgza, CA 94812

. m,p.rtm 'nn hldny', .
Perit st the above facility.- *%9¢ undsrgreund storage tank

Uron inspseticn, it Eppears that thare are additional undergreund
tanke on the :rw;party viich are CWrTontly unparuitted, You are

- currantly. in viclation Of tha Henlth apd Bafgty Code, section 2s2sa,

An invegty, atien of aalte'maﬂsmmpnm rmed to find
out the ﬁoga:wnt um::i of tankp whion eurrently axist ot the

| T r—— Clesura plan ts thiy Dapartment ag
Fegquired by Areiclg e 2870, op

3. Rumiy oy g it an reguires by Arvicis 19, 2710,
(Poraie mlﬁaﬁiﬂm Bre attached) ’

IF the alngle unile! tanka are to b prrmiensg, thay mugt ba
Pracinion tasned arauelly, siping weat have leak datection
davieor rir o, P ATAXY Yiman mre Prasuurized}, fual inventa
BSE Ws wadme mg Culiy end hziasly mnltoring FRpoOTEs EUSt
U3 BEnE vo ohiy arzica,
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M. Alvin Bacharach & Mas., Barbnta Borsuk
383 Diahle Road #1000

Danville, CA 94526

July 11, 29%0

Pege 2 of 3

Sur files show no past records of any tank tightness tasts,
dine leak detaection T98ts, or racords of quarterly reports.
You ara euryently in vislation of Titls 23 of the CA tode of
Ragulations, Sections 2732, 2631, 2643, 2644 & 20632,
It is cur understanding that an invastigation is SUTrently undexvay -
to detarpine if there is contamination frem the underground tanks at
the mite. You sre yequirad to submit cobies af all leboratory anal
sex of horings, chain of custody, and Assopiatad reports. If a 1
has ovccurred, you ars reguired by lav, te submit within s days, a

! # additisn, yeu: will be vequired to acwess the sxtent of hydrocarhon

. =entinination to sol) and grounduster, I i

[l s e e T
...... S e 1)

R 7~ g to Bectisn. 25299 of the Haaltk and Saf Cods {HEBC), .
S ops:::é:qo: an underground tenk systenm who. snus':g nmt" & tma’ n 33”
. therigad relazcd, o= fills to permit an inspectien of the fasiliey,
_ or to forn ary monitewing, testing, or reporting reguived, ohall
- @ be liable for d ¢ivil penalty of not less than five hendred dollars
= or :::a than five thousand dsilars for each underground storage tank
PAE day. : ' ‘

ou are requested to nobify thig 023808 in writing withiz 10 days
- Of the zeopipt of this lebtor of your lntent wmith Tegrrd to the - -
- Aigpositieon of. ehe undorground taaks gt the above iooztian angd teo
h::rn thiz offios of cuy contemination pskiany nencolsted with this
» -

Shenld yeu buve any questions, please contect me at {418) 271-4320.
ﬂimltllY, -

Pt mfut, - .

Paul M. fanith,
Hazardous“Hateriels Spacialist

€¢: Gll Jensen, Alrwede County District Attorpey, Cohaumar and
Eavironranial Protaction Agandgy
Iaster Peldnan, HELIESOLB
Ropare Luciman, Xing, Senipiro, Kittleman & Buchman
Bteve bavim, Idsoaae
gggathan Redding, Fitegerald, Abbot a Saoardlay
Y
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ALAMEDA COUNTY _
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

August 27, 1990

Mr. Alvin Bacharach & Ms. Barbara Borsuk
483 Diablo Road #100
Danville, CA 94526

E RE: Harrisom Street Garage, 1432 Harrisen 8t., Oukland, CA 24612

Dear Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk:

I have received a letter from Fitzgerald, Abbott and Beardsley dated
Auqust 22, 1990 and a Preliminary Subsurface Investigation Report

from Subsurface Consultants, Inc. dated August 18, 1990. The report
identified substantial leaks of petroleum products from underground

tanks and probable impact te groundwatex.

A preliminary site assessment should be conducted immediately to
* ascertain the extent of contamination to the groundwater. Accarding
to Section 2652 of Title 23 of the CA Code of Regulations (CCR):

3 Within 24 hours after the release has been detected, or should

] have been detected, using reguired monitoring, the operator shall
, notify the local agency and the State Office of Emergency

3 services or the regional board.

Within 5 working days of detecting the release, the operator or

4 permittee shall submit to the local agency a full written report
4 to include all of the following information which is known at the
] time of filing the report:

1) List the type, cuantity, and concentration of hazardous
materials released.

2) The results of all investigations completed at that time
to determine the extent of scil or groundwater or surface
] water contamination due to the release.

3) Method of cleanup implemented to date, proposed cleanup
actions, and approximate cost of actions taken to date.

4} Method and lecation of disposal of the released hazardous
substance and any contaminated soils or groundwater or
surface water (indicate whether a hazardous waste manifest([s]
is vtilized).

5) Facility operators name and phqne number.




©
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Mr. Bacharach & Ms. n‘suk .

August 27, 13850
Page 2 .of 2

Until cleanup is complete, the operator or permittee shall submit
reports to the local agency and the regional board every 3 months
or at a more frequent interval specified by a responsible

agency, The reports shall include the information requested in
2, 3, and 4 abave.

The reportlng requirepents of this section are in addition to any
réporting requirements specified by Section 13271 of 01V151on 7

-of the wWater Code and other .laws and requlations,

You are reguested to conduct an aasassnent (vithin & days of the
receipt of this letter) of the extent of the contamination which has
cccurred at the above site. You are alsa requested to set a schedule
within 10 days for the completion of the verious phases of the
remediation; inecluding the identification of the number of tanks oan
the property and a schedule for tank removal or perrmitting.

Cases are prioritized by our department based upon the potential
threat to human health and-the environment to which they pese. This
case is glven a high pricrity for investigation/remediation due to
the potential for the presence of free petroleum product and the
caontamination to gruundwater.

Should you have any quesglons, please contact me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely, L

Ok . M \

Paul M. Smith,
Hazardous Materials SPeciﬁlist

PHS mne K

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda cQunty District Attorney, Consuner and
Envirenmental Protection Agency
lester Feldman, SFBRWOCH
Robert Buchman, King, Schipiro, Mittleman & Buchman
Steve Davis, ILeasee
Jonathan Redding, Fltzgerald Abbot & Beardley
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
. 3 HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
LAVIT . KEARS, Director

Tatephore Number. (415}

Dctober 29, 1931

Mr. John Cummings
§CS Englneerxs
§761 sSierra Court
Suite D

pubklin, CA 94568

fia: Coppents of September 24, 1992 revigion tao the Work
Plan propesal for l432 Harrisocn and adjoiming Alies
ptreat garages, pakland, Ch 94612

Dear Mr. Cummings:

Alameda County Environmental Health Pepartwant, Hazardous
Materialg Division has yeceived and reviewed your comments
ragponding to the Septenber 3, 1951 jetter from this office.

INTRODUCTION
our evaluation after reviewing SCSs sevaral submiftals is that

5CS apparently considers this to be just anether routine
underground tank removal. There are several factors which nake

;EEigsxﬂmnual_jh:;xznm—ﬁou&inﬁ?“‘These Tnciude but are not limited
to the following:

1) e tanks, sumps and hoists and associated ancillary
_piping are all lecated in confined or Falatively
confined areas with either full or partial enclosure
within structures.

z) Chemicals which have previously been detected in or
arcund tanks, pipes or Sump are other than those
typically found in fual related underground tank sites.

3) Both garages Are located in vrban locations with
relatively high foot trafflc from workers travelling %o
and from adjacent commercial pusinesses. Air intake
systens freom adjacent strustures may collect and
circulate conkaminated air produced from contaminants
at the above site to heat or cool nearby buildings.

4} The garage systems are currently being used to park
vehicles and it is my understanding that SCS currently
plans that they will be occupied during the proposed
removal activities. The intended use of the parking
facility coupled with knowledge obtained from previous
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Mr. John Cummings
October 29, 1991

Page 2
sampling intervals raises concerns regarding the
PosEible health and safety which might affect parking
pPatrons, employees and the general publie.

cal-oSHA:

After reviewing scs's Eeptemnber 24, 1991 letter I became
concerned about SCS's monitoring propesals in relation to worker
and publiec safety. In particular I was concerned about the issuse
of propar menitoring te detect the presence of exposures from all
of potential chemical detected on site. A3 a consequence of
these concerns 1 discussed this matter with Cal-OSHA, Oakland
Bnforcement office (Jonathan Rossen, Associate Industrial

Hygienist). <¢al-OSHA agrees that we are justified in reguirin 3
borne monitoring for each hazardows éﬂpsgaqgg—th?t'ﬁﬁg%EEéﬁg

teasonably shown o ke associated with this site. They alsc

5EEEEE'EHIEfEEE‘EEEEEE?EEE'insifhiéhtgfsj used must bs able to

a
detect the gpaecific substance to be monitored. They also

concurred with us that moniteri I benzene will not” Ad@quately
Qne.. 2 FECBs .

Fhoto lonization Detector:

$CS proposes te use a phoro ienization detector [(PID) to detect
the presence of all contaminants previously found at the site
including all petreleum and chlorinated compounds. We believe it
can't be done with a PID. A PID nourmally calibrated to
isobutylene, is incapable of giving an indication that the
perwissive exposure levels (PELs) of chlorinated splvents or
benzene have not been exceeded.

It should be noted that the ionizatien potentials for many
halocarbons ar¢e greater than 11.0 slectron velra {ev) therefore,
the standard 10.2 ev Buldb uysed with a PID weuld not only be non-
definitive for the presence of a specific compound but it is
likely that it would be unable to detect its presence.

Regarding the issue of providing quantitative and qualitative air
quality monitoring information you are reguired to epploy a more
definitive monitering system than the proposed FPID. Please
6pecify the type of continuous monitoring system to be used, the
frequency ¢f monitoring and the qualjifications of the personnel
perfornming the monitering. You are also required to maintain a
monitoring log documenting the chemical monitored, the level
obtained, and the frequensy of monitoring.

Known Datga: N

To clarify the laboratory results referred Te in the Septenber 3,
1991 correspondence from this office, the results referred to
wvere of data received by this office of July 10, 1991 via FAX
transmission from $CS. The data were actually collected on
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Mr. John Cumnings
october 29, 19%1
rage 3

october 27, 1930 by SCS. These data (from samples collected from

(JaHER the Alice Street waste oll tanks) revealed gontamingtigﬁuggng;:
M — breme.chloyometnane as high as 13 PpPR, ~7 dichlorcethene as high

as 1,% ppm, tétrdchlorosthene as high as 16.5 PPy
rich uraegﬂﬁﬁe'QE“h%?h 25 9.8 ppm_and B as. high as 100 ppn.
In the September 24, 1931 lgtter you characterize the Gctober 19,
1990 data as weuestionable, At thiz poink, we assume the October
19, 1990 data are accurate. We don't intend to get .drawn inte a
dispute concerning the reliability of the October 19, 1990 data.
tiptil the tanks are rewoved and the gite more fully characterized
we will not know whether your characterization is aceurate.
Until we more Fully understand the health and safety hazards at
this sire, we will insist that all data be considered as you
embark upeon Phase I and that includes addressing the health and
safety issues raised by the october 19, 1990 data. Or to put it
| in mare blunt terms: we don't vapt anyone to get hurt pecausa SC3
| ignored the october 19, 1990 data.

Exposure Tolerances:

Regarding the specified FEL and STEL values which ware specified
in page 3 of the most Yecent 3SCS correspondence, after consulting
califoxrnia Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 5155 it became
apparent that the following corrections are necassary regarding

2llowable exposura levels,

The PEL for methylene chloride is 100 PPR and the STEL is 400
ppm, not 500 and 1000 as reported on page 3-

Tetrachloroethens (perchluroethylene} has a ceiling of 200 pph.

‘ The trishlorgethene PEL is 25 ppm, pot 50 ppm, and has a celling

| of 300 ppm.

\

| Wnen referring to PELe, STELs and ceiling limits, you are
requized to refer to Title 8.

contingency Plan:

A Contingeney Plan is required. Your 9 line contingency plan in

your Septamber 24, 1951 letter js inadequate. For axample, it

_ would be prudent tao have standby level B apparatus whan workers
are working in level C. You are raquired %o specify the measures
which will be taken if the previously specified monitoring levels
are exceeded. Site control measuras should address exposure teo
pazardous levels to sits workers, garage patrons, employees and
the general puklis.

Vventilation: -
Ancther lssue of concern to this Department and also to Cal-0SHA
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Mr. Jobn Cummings
October 29, 1951
Page 4

1e the use of an appropriate monitoring device and to provide
specific volume measurements to include carbon monoxide,
particularly within the Alice Street garage basement area during
beth the excavation and removal of the underground storage tanks.
According to the American Conference of Governmental Industrial
Hygieniste, Industrial Ventilation Manual (1984} when diesel
ejquipment is used in a basement, 100 cubic fecet per meter of
fresh air should be provided for each horsepower which the
vehicle produces.

A:cordingly, you are required to provide more detailed
information specifying the volume of ventilation which will be
provided in this area, including the number of air exchanges.

You are required o perform work in compliance with all State and
Federal Worker Safety laws. Specifically we direct your
attention to California Code of Regulations Title 8, Section 5155
{e) and (f) requiring perscnal monitoring and medical
surveillance for all employees whencver it is reasonable to
Buspect that employees may be axposed to concentrations of
ajirborne eontaminants in excess of levels permitred in 5185 (c).

The air monitoring should be continuous whille work is underway.
This is to determine if the PELS and STELs are exceeded and if
air purifying respirators are used to insure that the break
through values for each substance have not been sxceeded.

Regarding stockpiled 20il sampling; 4 discrete soll sZamples are
required per 50 cubic yards. Samples collected from 4 laocatlons
per 50 cubis yards may then be composited into cne in the
laboratory. FPlease specifically acknovledge this point in your

response.

Analyses Required:
Table 2 page 17 of the August 19, 1551 Modified Work Plan lists

different laboratory analysis for the gasoline tanks and the
waste oil tanks than those found on attachment 53 and 5b of your
most recent correspondence, We assume listed analyses on Table 2
are what you will follow as these conform with the Tri-Regiconal

- Recommendations. Please specifically acknowledge this pelnt in

YOour raesponse.

Fhase II: .
Additionally, as specified in the July 12, 1991 corresponaence

frop this office you are reguired to submit a Phase II Work
Propesal within 10 days of the completion of the laboratory
analysis from the groundwater monitoring well installation. The
Phase 11 report is to include, among other things, a proposal to




04/21/94

- ny e m—lE e

13:59 1?415 781 1034 LUEENS&DRUMMOND

Hr. John Summings
Octobder 29, 1591
Page 5

install adaisional wonitering wells on and off zite as warranted
by the results of the Phase I investigation an consistent with
the Tri-Regicnal Recommendations.

CONCLUEION:
The work 3t the 1432 Harrisen gereat and Alive Streat sites has
pany serioms picke and hazartds that are not encountered at ather
underground storage tank removals. Theae include working in an
enclosed envirenment, the surrounding high dansity ¢rfice
buildings, the possibility oL § ntering toxic hagardo

g fenlorinated hydrocarhond pd_gthey caYClhogens ang

-

x~=F athor hLaParious cbstances asyociated with

nigh gonc:
gasoling.
Tne County will not allow any vork that results in an impropey
aypogsure, even oy short period of time, of hazardaus supstaAnCes
to the public. WHe econsider an improper expcsuré to & hazrardous

substances far site vorkers to be any vialation of the CaleOSHA
PEL'S ©r wther regulaktions, and that exposure To the general

public (both inzide and cutside the garage} to be any expesvre ta

hazardous Ssubstances originating from work at the absve site.

Tha work plan is properly the preduct af the consulrant, SC3
Consultants and John tummings. You have represented your fixm
and yourszalf as experta in updergrouns storage tank removal and
the related health and safety concerns. We axpect that you are
gualified to properly handle the specific and unigue hazards of
this #ite and will have qualified perscnnel on sita to assist
you. The County's vole is net to write the work pian ur to
function as the health and safety experts but to provide goneral
ravies ana oversight. .

The work plan includes many safaty measures including alr blowars
vo inerease slr exchangesa, continuous air monitoring with
instrumente that will menitor all substances that may be oh eita,
the covering of contaminated soil with plagtic and the exclusion
of the geperal public from certain parts of the garage. Many of
these Roasures were placed in the work plan at the ingistence of
the county., We wxpect that yeu will take whataver addicional
safety and hoalth Maksure are neaaded tO ensuIs there are 09

. improper exposures. You are the health and safety expert, We are

not.

we Further expact that 3Q5 put ecdditional measures into place 1if
impropex exposurce ara anticipated, and before the improper
axposurs QCCUTH.- Sewe exampley of thesg meagures may incinde,
put are not limited to, such things as conplete closure of tho
garage, negative air pressurée o prevent escape of wapors f£¥OR
the garage, emergency remeval of contaminated goil and removal

Ro14/024
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Mr. John Cummings
octeber 29, 1991
Page 6

and exclusion of the public Ifrom neighboring areas and buildings.

1f S¢S does not have the resaurces O expertise to protect the
heaith and safety of site workers and the general public we
expect that you will obtain these prior tw the start of work. We
will not tolerate your use of sost as justificaticn for not
providing adequate health and safety protection. Wo are
concernad that your recent request that moznitoring enly be
conducted for benzene {vhieh will not allow for full monitoring
of substances in the air that the record showa we have reason to

La on site)} is based upon cost.

We expect that if you are unable te provide 2 safe and healthy
vork site because of cost constraints or 1ack of expertise that
you will disassociate yourself from this work plan. If you
proceed with the work plan we expect that there will be No
improper exposures. 1¢f thete are we wiil hold you and the owner
responsible te the full extent allowed by law. .

™
\Y) sincerely, .
)
{ )
b £%z»4‘ ™. JQNUA&C
-~ Paul M. Smith
- Jazardous Materials Speclalist
“r
& ec: .
¥ alvin Bacharach
Earbara Borsuk
Mark Borsuk Esd-
Jonathan Les Esq., Heller Ehrman, White and mcauliffe
¥k pandall Merxison Esq-. crosby, Healy, roach and May
Mark Thomson Esg., Alameda ceunty District Attorney's Office

TLester Feldman, SFRWQCB
charlene Willlams, DHS

WL Ay
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ALAMEDA COURTY Palel o .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES L-.{q,:u..}
i A A L
AGENCGY ﬁ,@ﬁ £ ,i“s-
DAAD ). KEARS, Agency Dinscior e A
SR GEPARTWOHT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALM
January 25, 1991 Hezasdous Maanzia Program
B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200
cortifiad Mailer & P 062 127 954 ge;ig;m.camm

Mr. John 2. Cummings

SCs Engineers .

6761 Sierra Court, Suite D -o-o—we oot el T
bublin, Ch 24868 : . o : o .

Re: oaklamd Parkxing Garage, 1432 Eaxrison Street .
~including conuecting hlice Btrest garage, oakxland, CA 94612

Thia letter fdllﬁrs-télephbna'caﬂversaﬁnné I shared on .‘l‘hm_ld::y 17,
1991, with Mr. Jonathan fep, and yourseif .. outlining critera i, ... .
required by this africe 1or the preparation of a Site.. .- 5.

ey -

Charscterization/ Assessment FPropesak. | o S n ,
Bo g Hant, Satidvfade Donenivaftis 16/Ve an repart diadiomad - -

varicus areas of contampination and abandoned underground storage.; - - -

tenks at the above sites.. In brief sumEary, the repert indicates b
! that abandoned unde storage tanks exist in the vasement of the

... parking structure neaz. Allce Street as well as under thi sidewalk on....
. Harrison street. an wanomalous" radar image alsn revealed: @iy '~17 o -
anspected former undergyround storage tank {ust) location next:te the’
‘engine~-boist azea. Labhoratory results from seven soil porings:. . . ..

~ indicated contamination levels of Total® pPatrolenm Hydrocarbon as high'. |
as 9300 ppa, and benzene concentrations. as high as go oon pph. Iabk

analysis revaaled contaminant sourwes of gasoline; diesel and PCBS... -

'
[

Wwﬁwmu;mumwu- ]

Mo - s+l W o

Clearly, . this preliminary data strongly suagesis groundwater has been-.
impacted and the probability that contamination has migrated - 7
prr~site. Moxe detail” than that provided ‘in the- 10/19/90 raport with:
rogard to definition of the nature.and extent of the preblen: is:..

o - ':Ls;nir" understanding that attarﬁays for the property owners and the
Distriet Attorney's office have agreed to the following time table:

4

L3

within 15 days of the date of this letter, you shall submit a
proposal foxr site characterization/assessment fox my rovie.

within 5 days of my receipt of that praopesal, I shall have
completed my review and if the proposal is adequate, give my
consent. to commente site assessment. If the proposal is
deficient, I shall apprise you of the deficiencies.

Within 45 daye of my ccnsent for you to commence site
characterization/ assesspent, you shall provide this cifice a
report of the results of that site characterization/ assessment.

L

DGOOUTS
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¥r. Cummings
Japuary 25, 1991
page 2 of 4

: this Departnent will oversee the site assessment. for the referenced
H faciliiy. Tnis over=ignt will inciuge ouy rcview and compent on work

proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative

approaches. The issnance of well drilling permits, however, will be
through +he Alameda County Fleod Control and Water € neervation
Dj_strict-; Zong i I IR I S e . Lk mae e e [T P

All reports and proposals mmust be cubmitted under seal of-a -
california-Registared cenlogist, certified Engineering Gceologist, OX
Registered civil Pngineer, Please include = statement of -

qualifications for each lead professicnsl jmrelved with thils project.

R L R e

- e

E
1
% ..

PUCIR
R ey

Youx prnpuﬁii tbr site'charéctefii# isséssﬁant éhi%lfb;?~=
ctaff Recommanaai.s e TRAELRX .

U Bwapnkinlly year. praneeel for aite characterization/ assessment is'a’
. plan for -investigative work which will identify.and'dalinithnrahdqptxji
contawination. That investigative work will define the verkital and
. lateral -ispact upen groundwater and solls resalting frem underground -
v, tanks and other contamination sourcess e b el R T A

P, - e S P v
L R e s danut Dl

~ ‘..:""': ‘ RN ARty 5 e B R L ""'*-':""'-:"l:-"i- e )
Your. proposal for site characterization/ asgesmment |

o
ed o ' .

A Pigk assessment addressing the humean heal
ot pccur resulting from expesure-of . contaminants . S
o from the above aite, and any mitigative ‘MEAgUres -proposed: in.- -

" . asmociation with the preliminaxy .investigative assessment. .

S R SC R B IR LRy TR SRR O
©7 A subsurface assessaent rmine the correct mumbex of ' *

unde tanks or ather sources of contamination. at:
ngrisnnf'311ce street. sites... [ .10 e

T T P ET Tt ) ‘ . “-'—f'i -
A plan for evaluation for PCB eontamination and halogenated
substances in the down gradient direccion of tha waste oil

ganks located near Alice street. '

o

Upon implementation of the site charactefizationf assesspent
preposal, and as earlier noted, you will ke submitting a report of

the site characterization/ assessment to this office. The slte
characterization/ assessment repert shail inelude, but shall not be

limited te, the following information:

Information gathered to develop a strategy for further _
delimiting and effectively remediating subsurface contanination

at the site,.
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My. Cumnings
January 25, 1531
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A discussion ef the human health issues associated with the
remeval of the UST's, and during site remediation may need to
A tank closure/ modification plim for the resoval of any

agdditional underground storage tanks (USTs)}. The current
elosure plan appraved by this office is-for 2 UST!S. - oo

S e me s e et Al L e P L L

P
e

| jith the re-submitted fank iiosure plan, a Pevised Health ki S
Safety Plan to address all issues of concern ot the pro‘jnalz. g

. time schedule’ Zor the completion of the various ghases ofiwork ..
Snoivding site characterization, pian. impiementation,: Laik .’ CiEe A
removal, momjtoring w i1 installation, and soil and groundwater . -

. ,a ?“.' —ter iy
Poaw o et e

. subsegquent

AR qual ifies for Final RWQCB *sign off®. :

PLanse the. firstday .of the third month . of eath gubsaquent:
-7 L March 1, SAbe 1, .Septenber 1, and . Devenbet, 1), These
o describe. the status ¢f the investigaticn -and . =ust
others, the following elementss . 7 i

"o Details and tesults of A1) work performed : TR Ll
.20 -designated period of timer recortds of field chservations.and .. -
s Agta, boring and well construction logs, -water level dakayy - « -
o - chain-of~custody  fores,’ laboratory results for all. samples. - -
o collected and analyzed, tabulations of free produgts 0. cC oo
v % thicknesses and dissolved fractions; et it i

' o Status.of ground water ﬁuﬁtﬂnﬂ}aﬁi&i} charactarnatlon ,

‘e Interpretation of ‘peguita: water Jevel contour Waps showing-
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps -
for each target component, geologic Cross gactions, eto. ...

o Recommendations or plans for a&dition.al investigative work
or remediatieon , . : -

DOO0UTY
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Mr. Cummingas
January 25, 199%
Page 4 OF 4

should you have any questions about the content of this letter,

please eall me at 415/2?1-4323.

e et PR i i o S W ST

_ Binggrely,

- Faul ll. S!I:lth
Baza.rdoua Hatarula

T ——— R RPN e

Harh Borsuk Attomey at Law "
T Jopathan Leo, Heller; Ehrman, - iffe

' : Har:]: Themson, Al Alameda County Distra.ct. .‘M.'.to:ney's ofﬁce A:t
' e . ConSupeT - And mvlrmnntll AFfalen - -
Ea.fat_ A. “-Shahid Assistaut Agency Dlrecter,

ek g II'I--'I -“Il'm”'\«l-h

St e
Sy IS aoe]
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES
w2EMCY
DAAD . AZARS. town Dot

June 30, 1992

Mr. Randall Morrison

Crashy, Heafy: mach and Hay
19%9 Harri=son Sireet
paxland, €A 94612-3373

Re: Raviev of Preliminary

/4
&

LUREKS&DRTMMOND 022/024

. '

FL-F R

TP T R TR

[ o - e A = W T

SEFaRTLENT 2F €Nt RN
(lazarseus Matcnals Srasicn
211 Jwan Way, A, £C0
Dakbatey, CA 94621

1510 2714320

TEATAL —EaLlTH

Eite Assessment and Site aifety Plan

for Herrizca Street Parking Qurage locatod st 1422 Harrlaon

ptreet aps 432 Alica Otre

Dear Mr. Morrisa,

Alameda County Eavironmental Health pepartwent,
. pivisien hag received and wavieved the i
also Tthe Sita Safety
The FSA invelved the

(FSA) Report and
Environmental Inc.

borings located around existing

pipes. sumps &nd ROISTS Thnroughout the

et, Oaklapd, Ch 98612

Hazardous Materialse
cita Azsessment
Plan (SS¥F) prepared BY RGA
completion of 23 coil
underground storagé tanks (UST'S),
above facility.

significant rocoite from the FSA arse putlined below: :

maate oil USTs md plpslinss
The RGA mampling propasal (Janu
porings would be
Auger rofusal we
horings B9
of an undergrows

A goil sampla 2t B-10 indicated
Petrolewm bons as diese

ragultes, althongh cojlectad, are vnavai

B-10.

Total 011 and Grease (TOG) coptapination of

basement pipelim sample B-3.

Reported values of weycury at levels of £9.7 O M2
selenium levels in samples B-3 through

in borings B~} through B~10.
B=% also axceadel ten times tha
istig).

Rygdranlia Lift g

gump
Soil sample B-13-15°, placed in
the precence of 136 ppR
{TPHg) -
48 vas spueciried in the

not tected for kenzene, toluene
propasal speclitied
raguested

to spe2ify vwhy

looatad in the Alice 8t Baassent

drilled to 15 fest below the surface
exparienced at 5 fueet,
throogh B-12 respectively.

vault surrounding

mokal DPatroleum Hydrecarhons ae gascline
Sample B+13~1§' was not tested for
approved proposal.

that thess constituents werld be analyzed. You are
this was net done. '

1992) specified that four soll
of the hasement.
8 taet, 3 feet and & feat in

y Gue to the presence
the two usts.

ary 9,

the presence of 103 ppm of Total
1 (TEHd). Ik was rcperted that oil and
lahle for samples B=% OF

221 ppR was measured in

pIn Were optained

goluble thraeshald limlt cemrentration

petween the hydravlic yires, indicated

penzene and ethyl betnzene

Additicnally, B-14-13' vas
The January 8, 1992

, and xylana.

000054
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Mr. Morrison
Jupe 30, 1932
page 2 of 4

Borings performed around the sunp and hoizts indlecated levels of
chromium, mercury and calepium excerding ten Times the allowable
soluble threshold 1imit value for each melal.

Esil collected from p-11 indicated the presence Of po]ycnlorj.nated

piphenyls {PCB'S} at 245 ppa at 4 five foot depth.

preliminary watar aamplaes collected rfrom B-il indiceted concentratlions
of TFHg at §9,200 ppb, benzene at 55 ppb and 106 at 9721 ppb.

garriaon Btraet yndarground 8rorage Tapks and Piping
& soil sample collected frem B-22 indicated TPHg at 1540 ppm and
benzene at 0.987 ppR-

Groundvater Samples collected from B-20, B-22 and B-23 each indicatad
banzena at S ppb and the prasence of TOHg at 96 Dpb, 72 pph» and 1020
pob respectively. Tutal lesd detected in groundwater in each of theda
borings was 0.81, 1.38 and 8.29 ppb.

A water sample collected from B-17 indiceted the prescnea of
prosodichlexemethane at 2.4 ppb and chlorefor at 30.0 ppb

Artar review of the Bite gSafety Plan the following questions and
concerns remaln which requive furthas writtan elarirjcatlion oF
sladoratiens

1) The BSP doea not include monlkering fox the prasence of hesvy
patals encountarad in soil and groundwatel nor does it mention the
detection of ar wmonitering for chlozinatod hydrocarbons .

2) ‘Tha name of the consultant, Industrial Hygienist and 5ite Safety
offices rosponsible has besn deleted fxom the 35P. You are requaested
to specify this information and also to resolve the lines of
responsibility between tha aita Safety OLficer and how he/she will
interface with the consultant (page 12 of the 55P).

3) The S5F rocosnends that the asbestos piping located in rhe Allce
strest basemant ba removed pricr to tho ust/pipaline removal.- If you
jntend to implement thig phase of work please specity the tlme
schedule for its conpletion.

4) The SSP recodmends that after excavation is coppletes suil will
be removed orf-site. If you intend to stockplle =ail on site for any
length of time yeu are roguected te gpecify the location(s) of the
stotkpile Arorage, methodolagy for sampling and frequency of
gonitoring particularly in areas of enclosed apave.

pased upon the varicus pollutants coentained in the suils at whis slite
it is appurent that the excavatsd coils may be pazardous wastes and 5o
roquire proper disposal as such. Please clarity hov you will
determine whether soil is hazardous or not. In lieu of this

0000593

e e Ty
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uy. Morrison
June 39, 1992
page 3 of 4

categerization, any =ail hauled off site shall us considered hazardous
and shall be panied off by an appropriate paular undey manifest TO 2D
appropriate facility.

1f feasible, it is recemmended that any contaninated soil found at the
time of the tank, pipe, sunp or hoist pa removed. confirmation soil
camples, following gver excavation, pust be taken at apprnpnate
iptervals in eorlel to indicate the 1avels of eontaminaticon remaining
ot the limits of mxcavation.

) you ore reguired to addracs hov excavated sDils will be surveyed
to dotcrmine ard seqregaté contamination frou pcbs, or heavy sotale
znd also ta specify how and whers tho centaminated soils will be
stored.

6} other S5F reccmmesrdations such as the use of vapar suppressing
foam, woblle lahoxatery services, a vacuur truck need Lo be clarified.
You are reguired €o gpecify whether these recenmendations will be

izpl emented.

7) The dravizgs in the S5P portray aread where partitisning will

ocour and refers o areag Where ventilation will be provided. You are

roquized t& slabnrate as to the type of ventilatien to be vtilized,

site CONtrol WEASUIES involving garage patrong, entrances and exits
+o be closed off.

specitic details for ponitering of all contaninants formarly of
currently jdontifiad at this gite, ror thé repoval of ashestos, and
details of A ventilation systen at thiz site are required to bo
reviewed ard fermally approved by 2 certified Industrial Hygienist

spacify the degres of gerage use and site contyol measures explny -
during each propassd phaso of work regarding parxing garage patroy

and the gsseral puoblie. The revised safety plan pust specity
thraashald levels and vhen certaln actions will be taken.

Drawing &-3 imi{catas that the antire single jevel Harrison seructure
is a confined Fpace. There ia ne aontien in the ggp that work will
cccur on the wekand. In speaking with you recently it was wmy
mdarstanding that thls is the plan. Please clarify- 1 assume that
there will be po paxking raitted in the fiyst floor of the HazTison
facility uhon wazk in it being conducted.

praving G~1 also depicts a vigequesn parrier separating ehe multilevel
atructura froe tha single leval grructure. pescribe specific neJSUTeE
ro provide adejuate ventilation from vaper cyposures in exeavatisns
and alac tyom carbon aonoxide produced *rom the operatlon of repoval
:nd E:;caﬂtim aqulpaent. specity ventilation intake and exhaust
gcarionid. .

U066
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WATHOUT ATTORNEY (Name and Addas). TELEPHONE NO.: FOR COURT USE ONLY
_william J. Trinkle (510) B836-3555
RANDICK & O’DEA
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 2350
Oakland, California 94612
ATToRNEY FoR (name)y CT'OSS-defendants
wE OF couRT. Alameda County Superior Court
STREET ADDRESS:
waLnG anoress: 1225 Fallon Street
amanozpoooe: Oakland, California 94612
BRANCH NAME:
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:
ALVIN H. BACHARACH and BARBARA JEAN BORSUK
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:
STEVEN DAVIS, LEONARD DAVIS, et al.

DEPOSITION SUBPENA CASE NUMBER:
For Personal Appearance - -
[X] and Production of Documents and Things 670066-3 and 666290-3

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (name, address, and telephone number of deponent, if known}k
Mr. Tom Peacock, Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, California

1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR IN PERSON TO TESTIFY AS A WITNESS in this action at the following time and place:

Date: April 28, 1994 Time:10:00 am Address:Randick & O’Dea, 1800 Harrison,
Suite 2350, Oakland, ca

a. [:] As a deponent who is not a natural person, you are ordered to designate one or more persons to testify o your behalf as
to the matters described in item 3. {Code of Civil Procedure section 2025 {d}¥6).)

b. [X] You are ordered to produce the documents and things described in item 3.

c. [X] This deposition wili be recorded stenographically and by [ Jaudiotape  {_]videotape.

d. [__] This videotape deposition is intended for possible use at trial under Code of Civil Procedure section 2025 (u)(4).

2. [__] The personal attendance ot the custodian of records or other maliﬁedw'messm and the production of the original documents
are required by this deposition subpena. The procedure authorized by Evidence Code sections 1560 (b), 1561, and 1562 will
not be deemed sufficient compliance with this subpena.

3. [X] The documents and things to be produced and any testing or sampling being sought are described as follows:

1. All files and documents related to the Harrison St. Garage, 1432
Harrison Street, Oakland, CA, -owned by Alvin Bacharach and Barbara

Borsuk, contained in the records of Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health.

(] Continued on attachment 3.

4. A gdeposition permits an attomey to ask questions of a witness who is swom to teil the truth. An attomey for other parties may then
ask questions also. Questions and answers are recorded stenographically at the deposition; later they ara transcribed for possible use
at frial. A witness may read the written record and change any incorrect answers before signing the deposition. The wilness is entitled
to receive witness fees and mileage actually traveled both ways. The money must be paid, at the option of the party giving notice of
the deposition, either with service of this subpena or at the time of the deposition.

DleE]IENCEOFTHISStBPENAMAYBEPlNISHEDASOONTEHPTBYTH!SOG.HT.YOUWI.LAL&JBELIABLEFORTPE
SUMOFHVEPENDFEDDDILARSANDALLDAMACESFESL“NGFHOMYMFALLHETOOBEY.

Date issued: March 23, 1994

.............. willten 5. teimkte - Vit N,

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) {SIGNATU RBON ISSUING SUBPENA)
Attorney Cross-defendants
(See reverse for proof of service) (TILE)

Form Adopted by Puls 982

Code ol Civil Procadure, 2020, 2025
o Conmeil o Calfomya DEPOSITION SUBPENA - - PERSONAL APPEARANCE N vemment Code 4 680471
982(a)(15.1} [Rev. January 1, 1993] CEB
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LAW OFFICES
RANDICK & ODEA
1800 HARRISOW, SUITE 2380
OAKLAND, CA 83812
TELEPHONE (3101 B34 3555

TIME:

PLACE:

WITHESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

WITNESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

WITNESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

WITNESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICKX & O'DEA

Mr. Mark Borsuk
87 Rico Way
San Francisco, CA 94123

April 19, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA

Mr. Stephen Davis

April 20, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA

Mr. Phillip W. Musser
Robert Miller & Co.
3261 Grove St.
Oakland, CA 94609

April 21, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA

Mr. Al Stephens
GRUBB & ELLIS

April 22, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA
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LAWY OFFICES
RANDICK & O'DEA
1800 HARRISQN, SUITE 2350
QAKLAND, CA Qa2
TELEPHONE (S10t 838-3555

WITNESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

WITNESS:

DATE :

TIME:

PLACE:

WITNESS:

DATE :

TIME:

PLACE:

WITNESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

RGA, Inc.

1260 45th Ave.
Emeryville, Ca 94608
{510) 547-7771

April 25, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA

Mr. John Cummings

SCS Engineers

6761 Sierra Court, Suite D
Dublin, CA 94568

April 26, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m,

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA

Mr. James P. Bowers
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street

Oakland, CA 94607

April 27, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

April 28, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA
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LAW OFFICES
RANDICK & ODEA
1800 HARRISON. SUIME 235Q
QAMLAND, CA 4612
TELEPHONE (510 8% 3555

WITNESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

WITNESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

WITNESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

WITNESS:

DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

April 29, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m,

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA

Mr. John Sturman
Levine-Fricke

1900 Powell St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

May 3, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA

Mr. Michael Stoll
Levine-Fricke

1900 Powell St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

May 4, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m.

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA

Allright Parking
1432 Harrison St.
Oakland, CA 94612

May 5, 1994, and continuing from day to day
thereafter.

10:00 a.m,

Law Offices of RANDICK & O'DEA
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LAW OFFICES
RANDICK & O'DEA
1803 HARRMISON. SUITE 235C
OARLAND. CA 94812
TELEPHONE (5101 836-3355

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that at the time, date and place set forth
above, Plaintiff and Cross-defendant herein represented by Randick
& O'Dea, will take the depositions of the above-named witnesses
pursuant to Section 2025 of the California Code of Civil Procedure
at the Law Offices of Randick & O'Dea located at 1800 Harrison
St., Suite 2350, Oakland, California 94612,

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that deponents Miller & Co., SCS
Engineers, RGA, Inc., Subsurface Consultants, Inc., Department of
Environmental Health and Levine-Fricke will be reguired to produce
the documents listed in the subpoenas which will supplement this
notice.

Date: March 17, 1994

RANDICK & O'DEA

William Jnkle
Attorneys
Cross-defendants DQUGLAS
MOTOR SERVICE, LELAND

DOUGLAS and DAVID FLETT

douglasZ. nod
plead#6.wit




